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WORK RELEASE CENTER
7281 Marcie's Choice Lane
Frederick, Md. 21704
301-600-1727
301-600-3404 (Fax)

CHARLES A. JENKINS
SHERIFF

March 18, 2022

Dear Mr. ,

By letter dated March 11, 2022, you have requested copies of certain documents pursuant to the
Maryland Public Information Act (hereinafter, "PIA"), Md. Ann. Code, State Govt. Art., GP $ 4-101
through § 4-601 et seq.

Investigation & arrest records relating to Daniel Gajdusek, arrested for Child Abuse and
Preverted Sexual Practice

You will find the documents requested enclosed. However, sociological information has been redacted.
This is information that "identifies an individual including an individuaľ's address, driver's license
number or any other identification number, medical or disability information, name, photograph or
computer generated image, Social Security number, or telephone number."

Such sociological information may be redacted in accordance with GP§ 4-330 sociological information -
if the official custodian has adopted rules or regulation that define sociological information for purposes
of this subsection, a custodian shall deny inspection of the part of a public record that contains
sociological information, in accordance with the rules or regulations.

Juvenile information has also been redacted, this is due to SG $7-303 of the Education Article, is which a
police record concerning a child is confidential. Its contents may not be divulged, by subpoena or
otherwise, except by order of the court upon good cause shown.

Pursuant to GP § 4-361, you are entitled to an administrative review of a decision to deny access. If
requested, such review will be conducted in accordance with GP 5 4-361(b) and the hearing regulations
of the agency published at COMAR 00.00.01. You may also seek judicial review under GP $ 4-362



If you have any questions please feel free to call me at 301-600-6078 between the hours of 8:00 am -
4:00 pm Monday through Friday.

Sincerely,

Melissa Hoffman
Records Supervisor
Frederick County Sheriff's Office



20.408No. ...Criminals

State of Maryland, Frederick County, towit:
STATE OF MARYLAND, TO THE SHERIFF OF FREDEICK COUNTY, CREETING:

You are Hereby Commanded to take...DANIEL CARLETONGAJDUSEK.

late ofFrederickCounty,yeoman, if.

bailiwick, and.

before the next Circuit Court for Frederick County, to be held at the Court

House, in Frederick, in and for said County, forthwith to answer unto the State

.he. shall be found in your

him hi...safe keep, so that you have ....01s...bod.Y

of Maryland of and concerning a certain....Child.Abuse,..etc.

contempt and. felonies**.*******.**.**....****...*.--..... Dy.......* ...committed as it is presented, and so forth.

Hereof fail not at your peril, and have you then and there this writ.

William C. MilWitness the Honorable.... .Chief Judge of the said Court, the...5.th....day....... ..... ..

Februaryof in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and.ninety:sixa..*********. ...*.-..* ...*..... ......

Issuedthe.Bna. day of... ess.es.. .L............

Charta kectee..cek......ClerkScott L. Rollee..................*.*.****.
State's Attoraey

Dat TmB Biteeice f244
F244 sle lu

14:o2



IN THE CIRCUITCOURTFORFREDERICKCOUNTY,MARYLAND
STATE OF MARYLAND

V. NO. A0,408 CRIMINALS

DANIEL CARLETON GAJDUSEK
*************************** ***: *******************************

PRESENTMENT
GRAND JURY OF FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND

FEBRUARY TERM, 1996

COUNT_I - CHILD ABUSE

The Grand Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of
Frederick County, do on their oaths and affirnations, present that
Daniel
January 24, 1991, at Frederick County, Maryland, unlawfully did
causeabuse to
eighteen (18), the defendant having temporary care, custody, and
responsibility for the supervision of said child, in violation of
Article 27, Section 35A (b) (1) of the Annotated Code of Maryland;
contrary to the form of the Act of Assembly in such cases nade and
provided and against the peace,
State.

Carleton Gajdusek, on or about August 13, 1987 through

a child under the age of

government and dignity of the
(Article 27, Section 35A).

COUNTII - CHILDABUSE
And, the Jurors aforesaid, đo their oaths andon

affirmations, present that Daniel Carleton Gajdusek, on or about
August 13, 1987 through January 24, 1991, at Frederick county,
Maryland, unlawfully did
a child under

temporary care, custody; and responsibility for the supervision of
said child, in violation of Article 27, Section 35A(b) (1) of the

causeabuse to
the age of eighteen (18) the defendant having

3%



Annotated Code of Maryland; contrary to the form of the Act of
Assembly in such cases made and provided and against the peace,

government and dignity of the State. (Article 27, Section 35A).

COUNT III -UNNATURALANDPERVERTEDSEXUALPRACTICES
And, the Jurors aforesaid, do on their oaths and

affirmations, present that Daniel Carleton Gajdusek, on or about
August 13, 1987 through

Maryland, unlawfully did commit a certain unnatural and perverted
sexual practice with
of the Act of Assembly in such cases nade and provided and against
the peace, government and dignity of the state.
Section 554).

January 24, 1991, at Frederick County,

contrary to the form

(Article 27,

COUNT IV -UNNATURALANDPERVERTED_SEXUALPRACTICES
And, the Jurors aforesaid, đo on their oaths and

affirnations, present that Daniel Carleton Gajdusek, on or about
August 13,

Maryland, unlawfully did commit a certain unnatural and perverted
sexual practice with
of the Act of Assembly in such cases made and provided and against
the peace, government and dignity of the state.
Section 554).

1987 through January 24, 1991, at Frederick County,

contrary to the form

(Article 27,

SOTT L.ROLLE
$PÁTE'S ATTORNEY FOR
FREDERICK, MARYLAND



IN THE CIRCUIT COURTFORFREDERICK COUNTY,MARYLAND

STATE OF MARYLAND

V. NO. CRIMINALS

DANIEL CARLETON GAJDUSEK
*********** *************************************** ***************

INDICTMENT
GRAND JURY OF FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND

FEBRUARY TERM, 1996

COUNTI - CHILDABUSE
The Grand Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of

Frederick County, do on their oaths and affirmations, present that
Daniel Carleton Gajdusek,
JanuarY 24, 1991, at Frederick County, Maryland, unlawfully did
cause abuse to
eighteen (18) , the defendant having temporary care, custody, and

responsibility for the supervision of said child, in violation of
Article 27, Section 35A(b) (1) of the Annotated Code of Maryland ;

contrary to the form of the Act of Assembly in such cases made and
provided and against the peace,

State.

on or about August 13, 1987 through

a child under the age of

government and đignity of the
(Article 27, Section 35A).

COUNTIỊ -CHILDABUSE
And, the Jurors aforesaid, do on their oaths and

affirmations, present that Daniel Carleton Gajdusek, on or about

August 13, 1987 through January 24, 1991, at Frederick County,

Maryland, unlawfully did cause abuse to
the: age (18), the defendant having

temporary care, custody, and responsibility for the supervision of
said child, in'violation t Article 27,Section35A(b)(1) of the

a child under of eighteen!
Ci..:
G:



Annotated Code of Maryland; contrary to the forn of the Act of
Assembly in such cases made and provided and against the peace,

government and đignity of the State. (Article 27, Section 35A).
COUNT III -UNNATURALANDPERVERTEDSEXUALPRACTICES
And, the Jurors aforesaid, đo on their oaths and

affirmations, present that Daniel Carleton Gajdusek, on or about
August 13,

Maryland, unlawfully did commit a certain unnatural and perverted
sexual practice with
of the Act of Assembly in such cases made and provided and against
the peace,
Section 554).

1987 through January 24, 1991, at Frederick County,

contrary to the form

government and dignity of the state. (Article 27,

COUNT IV -UNNATURALANDPERVERTEDSEXUALPRACTICES
And, the Jurors aforesaid, do on their oaths and

affirmations, present that Daniel Carleton Gajdusek, on or about
August 13,

Maryland, unlawfully did commit a certain unnatural and perverted
sexual practice with
of the Act of Assembly in such cases made and provided and against
the peace,
Section 554).

1987 through January 24, 1991, at Frederick County,

contrary to the form

government and dignity of the state. (Article 27,

FOREMAN

sCor.ROLLE
STATE 's ATTORNEYFOR
FREDERICK, MARYLAND



DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR
Located at 100 West Patrick St, Frederick, Maryland 21701

FrederickCounty
Case No.: 6Ú00006285

STATE OF MARYLAND VS GAJDUSEK,DANIEL CARLETON

CC#:
Local ID:
Race: 2 Sex: M
DOB:

SID:
DL#:

Ht: 5 11 Wt: 200
Phone(H):

Hair: Eyes:
/(W):

Charge Statute Arrest
CHILD ABUSE:CUSTODIAN |2735C |
CHILD ABUSECUSTODIAN Į2735C |

Charge | Statute | Arrest
PERVERTED PRACTICE |27 SS4 |
PERVERTED PRACTICE J27 554 |

ARREST WARRANT ON CHARGING DOCUMENT
STATE OF MARYLAND, Frederick County:
TO ANY PEACE OFFICÉR, Greetings:
YOU ARE ORDERED to arrest and bring before a judicial officer the above-named Defendant as soon as

practicable and without unnecessarydelay. If a ju dicial officer is not readily available, this Warrant shall
authorize the prisoner's detention until compliance is had with Rule 4-212 and the arresting officer is authorized
and required to comply with Rule 4-212.
IF THE DEFENDANT IS NOT IN CUSTODYFOR ANOTHER OFFENSE,

Initial appearance is to be held in county in which Defendant is arrested.
IF THE DEFENDANT IS IN CUSTÖDY FOR ANOTHER OFFENSE, this Warrant is to be lodged as a

detainer for the continued detention of the Defendant for the offense charged in the charging document.
When the Defendant is served with a copy of the charging do cument and Warrant, the Defendant shall be taken
before a judical officer of the District Court.

Date: 04/03/96 Time: 09:06:51
Given to: FREDERICK COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPT

Judge/Commissioner: ID: B024

RETURN OF SERVICE
Icertifythat at :DDPM. on 4-44 at

Iexecutedthis Arrest Warrant by arrestingtheDefendant
and deiveredacopyor ie SAementofChargesto theDefendant.
I left a copy of the Warrant and Charging Document as a detainer for the continued detention of the Defendant at:D

Facility:

Location:

Signature & Title ofPeaceOfficer:

PrintedNameofOfficer:. nasst QrANA
Agency,Sub-Agency,I.D.: 21 10, D9

Date: 4-t-9a
Tracking No. 961001232262

ARREST WARRANT ON CHARGING DOCUMENT
LAWENT.



DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR FrederickCounty
Located at 100 West Patrick St, Frederick, Maryland 21701 Case No.: 6ÚO0006285

STATE OF MARYLAND VS GAJDUSEK DANEL CARLETON
COMPLAINANT

FERRANTE, PATRICIA L
Special Agent - FBI
11700 Beltsville Dr,Suite 200
Calverton, MD 20705
Phone(H):( ) -
Phone(W): (301)577-5400

SID:CC#:
Eyes:
Race: 2
DOB!

DL#:
Sex: M

MD
Ht: 5 11 Wt: 200 Hair:

Phone(H):()
Phone(W):() -

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
UPON THE FACTS CONTAINED IN THE APPLICATION OF FERRANTE, PATRICIA L

IT IS FORMALLY CHARGED THAT GAJDUSEK, DANIEL CARLETON at
the dates, times, and locations specified bclow:
NUM CHG/CrT
001 1 0173

STATUTE PENALTY
27 35C

DESCRIPTION OF CHARGE
CHILD ABUSE:CUSTODIAN
On or About 0813L87 - 01/24/91

15 Y

FIedeIick County, Maryland
did cause abuse to

a child under 18 ycaIS of age,
the defendant having temporary care,custody,
and respons ibility fo the supervision of,
said child, in violation of Article 27, Sec.
35C[b]|1] of the Annotated Code of Maryland
Against the Peace, Government, and Dignity of the State.
PERVERTED PRACTICE
On ox About 08/13/87 - 01 /24/91

002 63600 27 554 10Y &/or $1,000.00

Hederick County, Mary land
.did commit a ceItain unnatural_ and

perveIted sexual practice with
Aganst the Peace, Government,and Dignity of the State.
CHILD ABUSE:CUSTODIAN
On or About 08/13/87

003 1 0173 27 35C 15 Y

01/24 /91
reUeI1CK County, Maryland
did cause abuse to

a child undeI 18 years of age,
the defendant having temporary carc,cus tody
and responsibility for the supcrvision of,
said child, in violation of Article 27, Sec
35C[ b][1] of the Anno tated Code of Maryland
Against the Peace, Government, and Dignity of the State.

(Statement Continues on ncxt Page)

Date: 04/03/96 Time: 09:01:03 Judicial Officer: B024

LAw EN.



Statement of Charges, Page 02

DISTRICT COURTOF MARYLAND FOR FrederickCounty
Located at 100 West Patrick St, Frederick, Maryland 21701 CaseNo.: 6Ú0006285

STATE OF MARYLAND
STATUTE PENALIY
27 554

Vs GAJDUSEK, DANIEL CARLETON
NUM CHG/crT
004 63600

DESCRIPTION OF CHARGE
PERVERTED PRACTICE
On or About 08/13/87 - 01/24/91

10 Y &/or $1,000.00

FITUETW ouny, MaryIand
...did commit a certain unnatural and
Perveted sexual practice with
Against thePeace,Government, and Dignity of theState.

Date: 04/03/96 Time: 09:01:05 Judicial Officer: B024

Tracking No. 961001232262

LAw ENF.



DISTRICTCOURTOFMARYLAND FOR.z.
City/County

Locatedat l iredericr, .i................................................................. ...CaseNo..tatciK St. 'iiCourt Address
COMPLAINANT/APPLICANT DEFENDANT

Aiei srli: GJUSEXİ...A.Ataia...eKKA}A... vs. ......
Name (Print) Name (Print)

ANltsville.FİzSs.ti Ra.2N. ....*Address (Number and Street) Address (Number andStreet).

.gth:Askala.3Kzhan.A70 .(4)S77-54))
Telephone City,State,andZipCode

CC#
City, State, and Zip Code Telephone

t......**.**.*.*.*.****. *...Agency, Sub-Agency, and LD. # (Officer Only)

DEFENDANT"S DESCRIPTION: Driver's License .Sex.....Race.....Ht....:.Wt........
.Complexion.... .... Other

APPLICATION FOR STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Hair.. .Eyes... DOB:....... ID...

I, the undersigned, apply for a statement of charges and a summons or warrant which may lead to the arrest
of the above-named Defendant becauseon or about..atwe:
at .:* J.iiiec e/416 ar Join: i, 'erri:

!.. ...*..*..***.**..*.. ...*....... ... ...Date
at ....... the above-namedDefendant................................................... ...

Place

.......... ..........(Concise statement of facts showing that there is probablecause to believe nat' a crime hasbeen committed and that the Defendant has committed it):

... .**.....***.... .... .... .... ...*.... .... ........ .......... •.•....... .**.. •...............
SEE A7TACHFA......... .

..... •..**. •... ..j** ...**.•..*..... ....** . ....
(Continued on attached.... pages)(DC/CR IA).....

I solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury that the contents of this Application are true to the best of
my knowledge, information and belief.
;i! , i3i:................ .....**** *********** ......... ..............Date Officer's Signature

I have read or had read to me and I understand the Notice on the back of this form.

Date Applicant's Signature

Subscribeand sworn to before me this...day of
Time: " M.

19..................
-Judge/Commissioner I.D. /....... ... .......... .....

I understand that a charging documenthasbeenissuedandthat I must appear for trial on...
Date

at. O when notified by the Clerk, at the Court location shown at the top of this form.*.•.** .......Time

************* *****
Applicant's Signature

•....****.*****
OI declined to issuea charging documentbecause of lack of probable cause.

Date Commissioner

Witnesses' Names and Addresses:

*** .***....*** Number andStreet/Agency/Sub-agency/IL.D. City,State,Zip

.. ***City,State,Zip

City,State,Zip

City,State,Zip

Name

............. . ********..*.*...*.......Name Number andStreet/Agency/Sub-agency/I.D.

Name .. ...**.. **.*.*****.* **.......Number and Street/Agency/Sub-agency/l.D.

Narme Number andStreet/Agency/Sub-agency/L.D.

DC/CRI (Rev. S/89) LAW ENFORCEMENT



DEFENDANT'S NAMEDaniel CarletonGAJDUSEK CASE NO.

CONTINUATION SHEET

APPLICATION FOR STATEMENT OF CHARGES /STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

During November 1995, a criminal investigation was initiated
into the activities of Daniel Carleton Gajdusek, DOB09-09 -23,
specifically regarding his relationship with minor children he
has brought into the United States from Micronesia and New
Guinea.
Frederick County, Maryland, and is employed as a scientist for
the National Institutes of Health, with offices in Bethesda and
Frederick, Maryland.

Gajdusek currently resides at

Investigation has revealed that Gajdusek travels extensively
to foreign countries and has spent much of his time conducting
research in the South Pacific islands,
Gajdusek meets and subsequently arranges to bring minor. children
to the United States to live with him, presumably so that he can
provide them with an education.
investigation, Gajdusek had brought approximately 56 children to
live with him, with four children currently living with him.

While in this region,

At the time of this

In August 1989, Gajdusek was investigated by the Montgomery
County (MD) Police Pedophile Section for allegations of child
sexual abuse.
had been victimized as children by Gajdusek in the 1960's.
During that investigation, it was learned that Gajdusek had been
importing a large number of children, mostly boys, from
Micronesia andNew Guinea to live with him.
was suspended when no current victims could be identified.

Information was received regarding two adults who

This investigation

During February 1996, affiant received information indicating
that Gajdusek possibly had sexually fondled two bovs from his
household. One was identified as

currently a college student and a dependant OF
DOB

Further investigation revealed thatGajdusek s.
entered the Untied States from Micronesia on 08-13-87 attne age
of fourteen.

On 02-20- 96, was interviewed by the affiant
and made the fol10W1ng isclosure:
years old, Gajdusek brought him to the Untied States from
Micronesia to live with him and receive an education.

When he was approximately 15

father approved of the arrangement. At that time,
FrederickGajdusek 1ived at

County, Maryland and nau otner cnTIren TIVING 1n the residence
as well.
molesting
penis and performing fellatio on him.
numerous times at the residence, usually in

Shoxtly after arriving there, Gajdusekbegan sexually
which consisted of Gajdusek fondling his

These acts ocCurred
bedroom

April 2, 1996
DATE aaaanastAPPLICANT' S SIĞNATURE

1

LAwEnt.



DEFENDANT'S NAME Daniel CarletonGAJDUSEK CASE NO.

CONTINUATION SHEET

APPLICATION FOR STATEMENT OF CHARGES /STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

or in theshower, withGajdusekalways initiating this activity.
would resist, but was overpowered due to Gaidusek'g

s12e Aer aonroximately a year, Gajdusek moved to
Frederick County, Maryland, LaKing

with him, where the sexual abuse continued, still
cosstlng of Gajdusek fondling him and performing fellat io on

This activity went on until approximately two years ago,him.
with the last incident occurring in the state of New York

On 03-15-96, had a telephone conversat ion with
Gajdusek concerning the sexual abuse.
Gajdusek admitted to sexually abusing
to him.
including while in foreign countries.
he knew what a pedophile is, and Gajdusex answered, "I am one".
Gajdusek pleaded with
to anyone and said thàt 1I He did, he (Gajdusek) would have to
close down his house and leave the country.

In thatconversation,
and apologized

Gajdusek admitted to having sex WUN oLner minors,
askedhim if

not to report the sexual abuse
Gajdusek asked

to lie to the authorities if questionedabout the
Immediately after this telephone conversation,SEXual abse.

Gajdusek was scheduled to leave the country for a work related
conference.

Based on the aforementioned facts, your affiant believes that
probable cause exists for the issuance of an arrest warrant
charging DANIEL CARLETON GAJDUSEK, DOB
following offenses:

with the

Child Abuse (Art. 27, Sec. 35C (b) (1))
Perverted Practice (Art. 27 Sec. 554)

0173 2 counts1
6 3600 2 counts

April 2,1996
DATE

Aleseaanaate
APPLICANT'S SÍGNATURE

2

LAwEwr,



STATE v DANIELCARLETONGAJDUSEK

Catalogue Iisting Cross-Referenced by FBINuntber

BOX #1 contains: FBI Itenı #10

BOX #2 contains: FBI #B-18

BOX #3 contains: FBI #B-3 FBI #B-20
#B-4
#B-6
#B-7
#B-9
#B-11
#B-12
#B-13

#B-21
#B-22
#B-23
#B-24
#A-2
#A-3

BOX #4 contains: FBI #B-14

BOX #5 contains: FBI Itenı #12

BOX #6 contains: FBI Itenı #1
Itenn #2
Iten #3
Item #4

FBI Itenı #5
Itenı #6
Itenı #7
Itenı #8

BOX #7 contains: FBI #A-1
#B-17
#B-19
#B-25
#C-1
Evidence with FBI Nuniber obscured by evidence tape

BOX #8 contains: FBI #A-1
#B-5
#B-15
Itenı #16

BOX #9 contains: FBI #B-10

BOX #1O contains: FBI #B-8

BOX #11 contains: FBI Itenı #11



2-

Catalogue Listing Cross-Referenced by Location Evidence Seized

BOX #1 evidence: Ft. Detrick search on 4/4/96

BOX #2 evidence: Ft. Detrick search, 4/4/96

BOX #3 evidence: Ft. Detrick search, 4/4/96

BOX #4 evidence: Ft. Detrick search, 4/4/96

BOX #5 evidence: search, 4/4/96

BOX #6 evidence: search, 4/4/96

(Bags #1-#4, #6-#7)
(Bag #5)

BOX #7 evidence: Ft. Detrick search, 4/4/96
4/4/96

BOX #8 evidence: Ft. Detrick search, 4/4/96

BOX #9 evidence: Ft. Detrick search, 4/4/96

BOX #10 evidence: Ft. Detrick search, 4/4/96

BOX #1l evidence: search, 4/4/96

Prepared by: Barbara Day-Bartgis

Scott R. Rolle, State's Attoney
Julie Stevenson, Deputy State's Attormey
SA Patricia Ferrante. FBI
Officer Jay Lyon, FBI
Det. Melissa Oland, FCSD
DFC Allen Caho, FCSDV

Distribution L.ist:



Frederick County Sheriff's Office
Criminal Investigations Section
Detective Keith A. Bowerman #218

#97-86513
State of Maryland
Police Information

10-03-97 1410 hours
Patrol Headquarters

Interview with: Dr. Mark StephenGodec WM/DOB

H-
W-

Godec stated that he was concerned about the construction in the area of Himes
Avenue and Butterfly Lane. A large white mansion used to be on the hill and burned down
years ago. The fire ruled as arson and was determined that juveniles were involved in the
incident. Godec said he has worked with the Frederick County States Attorney's Office, and
federal agents with Internal Revenue Service and the Federal Bureau of Investigation. He
said that he helped with the prosecution of Dr. Daniel Carleton Gajdusek. He said he has
been involved in the investigation of Gajdusek for the past three years. Godec stated that he
has worked with FBI agent Patty Freante and IRS agent Anthony Brooks.

Godec said that he believed Gajdusek was living in the mansion from the year 1979
till some year in the 1990's. He said that Gajdusek rented the home and lived their with a
dozen or so juveniles.

Godec was concerned that in the federal investigation not all of the "missing"
juveniles that had come into contact with Gajdusek had been located. Godec showed great
concern in believing that the unaccounted victims may have been buried near the mansion or
burned in the fire that destroyed the mansion. Godec was very concerned and was wondering
about the capability of using police canines to try to locate the buried victims. Godec said
that he also works at NIH where Gajdusek was once employed. He further stated that he
knew Gajdusek when he worked at a lab on Fort Detrick.

Detective Bowerman inquired on the current condition on where the mansion was
located. The Cavalier Construction Company has been building new houses and digging
foundations where the mansion once stood. Detective Bowerman contacted thc Vice
President and partner of Cavalier Construction, Donald Edward Owens. Mr. Owens advised
that during the construction process no unusual indents had occurred. He relaycl to Detcctive
Bowerman that if any unusual bones or evidence of bodies was unearthed the policc
authorities would have been immediately contacted.



Detective Bowerman attempted to contact FBI agent Freante but was advised she was
on maternity leave. Detective Boweman contacted Frederick County States Attorney Scott
Rolle. Rolle was quite familiar with Godec and advised that Godec had come to his office
with the same information about a year ago. Rolle advised that Godec seemed at times off
the wall and not many of his investigative tips had panned out. He said that Godec's claims
were presented previously and had been investigated with no results. The invcstigation of
Gajdusek was closed with his arrest and conviction.

Detective Bowerman spoke with Ted Meminger of the State Fire Marshals Office. Hc
stated that the fire in question was started by juveniles and the fire was ruled arSon. At the
time of the fire investigation it was determined that no one lived in the mansion. The
juveniles involved in the incident had been identified.

Detective Bowerman continued to receive voice mail messages from Godec listing
resources that he has obtained over the internet.

10-16-97 1040 hours

Detective Bowerman went to the area of Himes Avenue and the construction sites near
the Himes Avenue park. Detective Bowerman spoke with several workers in the arca. They
pointed out the remains of the pool that was once located next to the large mansion. They
said the mansion actually stood in the area that is now paved and has been changed into a
small community park. During this construction of the park the entire area had been
excavated and built upon.

10-16-97 1100hours

Detective Bowerman met with Godec at the Himes Avenue park. Detective
Bowerman showed Godec the remains of the pool in the construction area. Godec realized
that if any bodies had been buried near the mansion they would have surely been discovercd
by the construction crews. Detective Bowerman advised Godec that all investigative leads
had been exhausted and if he had any new information for the Sheriffs Office to follow up to
come forward witbh that information.

Detecíive Keith A. Bowerman #218 Supervisor
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Case FEmin Qu-aa90-,
9o-2 320

STATE V. GAJDUSEK: Catalogue Listing of PhysicalEviđence

F.B.I. Case Nuniber:
Sheriffs Dept. Case Nunber:
Sheriff's Dept. Property No.:
Circuit Court Case Nnber:

#145C-BA-80998
#96-24320
Property Held #3655
No. 20,408 Crininals

BOX #1 ( FBI Itenı #10; Ft. Detrick; 4/4/96: No Seizing Officer noted )
Envelop A: 1989, 1990 Ircone Tax papers

1989, 1990 Dorations

Envelop B: Accident infomation and general insurance infomation

Envelop C: 1991, 1992 Incone Tax infomation

Envelop D: 1993, 1994, 1995 Incone Tax infomation

Loose files: 1)_ MidaletownSchool Applicat ions for:

2) Mt.. Saint Mary's Statenent of Account, dated 1/31 /96, for

3) Legal papers for

4) Banking papers for

5) Banking and CD paperwork for

6) paperwork for Gajdusek's San Diego 3/9-3/12/96 trip

7) 1995 Yonkers Tax and ownership paperwork

8) paperwork/infonation fraı Republic Bank of Savings, Yonkers

9) 1995 Fredericktown Bank account paperwork for "8 kids at hone"

10) 1995 Fredericktown Bank account for "14 kids in South Pacific
arid

11) 1995 Anerican Express Statenent of Accounts forGAJDUSEK

12) 1995 Canbridge Trust Conpany statenents

13) Car Rentals infomation

14)

15) 1992 Federal Incone Tax Returm paperwork

16) 1992 Maryland Incone Tax Return paperwork

17) Australia and New Zealand Bank statenent paperwork

18) 1991 Incone Tax information

1992 Ircone Tax infomatiorı
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GAJDUSEK- Physical Evidence (continued)

BOX #2: (FBI Itenı #B-18; Ft. Detrick; 4/4/96; No Seizing Officer noted)

Blue Divider: 22 nanila file folders containing infomation about various
niedical, biological and infectious đisease neetings,
in 1996

Blue Divider: 20 nanila file folders for various nedical neetings in 1996

Blue Divider: "Creativity Paper"

Blue Divider: "Master Photo File," containing photographs of the following:
GAJDUSEK (fronı 1960)

Blue Divider: nanila files:
sSN and School Papers"

Blue Divider: nanila files : 1994, IRS - kids doCunents
1995, Innunization Records of Kids

Blue Divider: 1) 6 nanila files con taining nủscellaneous personal papers
anddocunents for the following:

2) 1 nanila file narked, "List of Adopted Kids by D.C.
Gajdusek"
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GAJDUSEK- Physical Evidence ( continued)

BOX #3: (contains evidence seized froni Ft. Detrick, on 4/4/96) )

BAG #1: Itenı #1: 1956 original transcript ofGAJDUSEK'sWitings
( FBI #B-3; SA Ferry)

Itenı #2: nanila file narked, "KIDSLIST"
(FBI #B-7; SA Holland)

Item #3: index cards with nanes
( FBI #B-1l; SA Terry)

Itenn #4: 5 packages of photographs
(FBI #B-12; SA Adelnan)

Itenı #5: 3 folders of airline information
(FBI #B-13; SA Ferry)

Itenı #6: travel docunents
(FBI #B-20; SA Ferry)

Itenı #7- Anerican Express receipts, 4/87 to 2/88
(FBI #B-21; SA Ferry)

Item #8: letter and niscellaneous docunients
(FBI #B-22; SA Ferry)

Item #9: 1 slide, B/M nude franı waist down, 1983 Pacific travels
(FBI #B-23; SA Sidow)

Item #10: nanila folder of travel docunents biographical info
(FBI #B-24; SA Sidow/Lyon)

Item #1l: nanila folder, 1986 Listing of Kids and Listing of
GAJDUSEK's journals ( as of 1985)
( FBI #A-3; SA Sidow)

BAG #2: (FBI #A-2;
1) 2 bound notebooks, "Biographical Sketches" of nunerous people

SA Adelnan)

2) 2 nanila folders for FBI Itenı #6: MACKINTOSHconputer, noting itenı
was returned to Stacey Cline, 5/23/96

3) 1 nanila folder, "PROF. GIORFIO POLI Recanendation Papers"

4) 1 nanila folder containing INS papers for kids

5) 1 nanila folder, "TALAIR HOLDINGS, IVANS HOUSING, 1994"

6) 1 nanila folder containing inigration paperwork

7) 1 nanila folder containing birth records and list of adopted kids

8) Fredericktown Bank statenents for 21 kids, all dated 6/30/94

9) 1 nanila folder of 7/94 NIH Federal Credit Union statenents for 5
kids andGAJDUSEK
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GAJDUSEK- Physical Evidence
Bax 13 continued

SA Adlenan)(FBI Itenı #B-1;
1) 1 green bound joumal, dated 1993

BAG $3:

2) 1 yellow piece of paper having 6 handwritten nanes

BAG #4: 1) a plastic bag containing 3 blue bound joumals entitled:
Correspondents and Mailing Lists, 1992
Correspondentsand Mailing Lists, 1994 (2 journals)

(FBI Itenı #B-4; SA Ferry)

2) plastic bag containing 1 white found joumal, Joumals of Unre-
quited Quests for Etiology, 1976, 1979, 1991, 1992, 1993

(FBI Itenı #B-6; SA Holland)

3) 1988 Lease for (6 copies), and
letter frniManagenentCenpany

(FBI Itenı #B-9; SA Holland)
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GAJDUSEK- Phys ical Evidence (continued)

BOX #4: (FBI Itenı #B-14; Ft. Detrick; 4/4/96; SA Holland)
1) various travel docunents

BOX #5: (FBI Itenı #12; 4/4/96)
1) large boue pioTO GTul,
2) large bound photo albunı, "Califomia and Pacific Northwest,

3) large bound photo albunı,

4) large bound photo albunı, "Yornkers, Maine, 1995"

1y93, Vol. 1"

1994, Vol. 1"

Spring-Sunner, 1995"

BOX #6: (contains evidence froni on 4/4/96)
1) nanilaenvelopcontaning Friends/Fanuily ist (22pages)

(FBI Itenı #1; SA Roden)

2) plastic bagcontaining letter frnGAJDUSEKto dated
5/23/96

(FBI Itenı #2; SA Roden)

3) plasticbagcontaininabl folder of travel receipts and
docunents for

(FBI Ite SA ROaeny

4) ining a snall cardboard box addressed to
containing:

nusceIraneous đocunents; and,
several white envelops, individually narked w/kids

nanes, and each containing photographs
(FBI Itenı #4; SA Chadwick)

5) large binder containing nunerous nanila folders with
infomation about various kids

(FBI Itenı #5; No Seizing Officer noted)

6) plastic bagcontaining several Friends/Faníly lists (frau
1994), located in a drawer inside house

SA Chadwick)

7) plastic bag containing several Friends/Fanily lists, located
SA Chadwick)

(FBI Itenı #6;

outside in garage
(FBI Itenı #7;

8) 4 plastic bags, each containing the following:
a) 3 naroon handwritten ledger/joumal books
b) 3 naroon handwrit ten ledger/journal books
c) 2 naroon handwrit ten ledger/journal books
d) 2 naroon handwritten ledger/jourmnal books

(FBI Itenı #8; SA Hepler)



page #6
GAJDUSEK- Physical Evidence ( continued)

B;0 X #7:
BAG #1: (FBI Itenı #B-2; Ft. Detrick; 4/4/96)

12 nanila folders containina the following:
1980 thru 19891) Guest Book for

2) Guest Book (Unknawn location), 1975

3) Guest Book (unknown location), 1985 thru 1988

4) 9 copies of Guest Book, 1985 thru 1988

BAG #2: (FBI Itenı #B-19; Ft. Detrick; 4/4/96)
niscellaneous personal correspondence

BAG #3: (PBI Itenı #B-25; Ft. Detrick; 4/4/96)
1) bound book, Correspondence and Mailing List, 1994

2) boundbook, ARecordof Visitors to theAdopted
Melanesian andMicronesian Children of D.C.
Gajdusek

BAG #4: (FBI Itenı #A-l: Ft. Detrick; 4/4/96; SA Adelnıan)
1) green file folder narked, "Blue Cross/Blue Shiela"

containing various files narked with kids nanes

2) various loose files pertaining to paperwork for
GAJDUSEK kids

BAG #5: (FBI Itenı # covered; 4/4/96)
2 file folders, eầcConengcoLIespondence,đocunents,

and niscellaneous papers ofGAJDUSEKand the kids

BAG #6: 1) large sealed reel-to-reel tape

2) nanila envelop (FBI Itenı #C-1) containing docunents fron

3) nanila envelop containing sealed disc - nirror inage of

Macintosh cnputer

Macintosh hard drive

4) nanila envelop containing 4 page letter fran
to dated 2/16/96

ENVELOP #7: ( FBI Itenı #B-17: Ft. Detrick; 4/4/96; SA Ferry)
passport docunents:

(Note:1
release w y Uey6/19/90J

Eand passports
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GAJDUSEK- Physical Evidence (continued)

BOX #8: (contains evidence seized fron Ft. Detrick, on 4/4/96 )

BAG #1: 1) 28 nanila file folders containing niscellaneous inforna-
tion on various kids

(FBI Itenı #B-15; SA Ferry)

2) nanila envelop containing 1l nanila file folders containing
lists of kids, and car rental đocunents

(FBI Itenı #16; SA Ferry)

BAG #2: 1) 5 nanila file folders containing FAX information toGAJDUSEK,
infomation on NewGuinean kids, old Priends /Fani.ly
lists, and "low priority" paperwork

(FBI Itenı #A-l; SA Ferry)

2) brOwn accordion file containing copies of kids passports
andvisas for the following:

(FBI Itenı #B-5; SA Ferry)

BOX #9: (FBI Itenı #B-10; Ft. Detrick; 4/4/96; SA Burdette)

1) box containing GAJDUSEK's 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989 Incone Tax
retum paperWork

2) snall box containing GAJDUSEK'scanceled checks for 1995

3) 53 nanila folders containing paperwork on 53 different kids

4) 3 portraits /pictures for 2 older Micronesian boys

BOX #10: (FBI Itenı #B-8;: Pt. Detrick; 4/4/96; SA Ferry)

85 file folders containing correspondence, pictures and/or niscel-
laneous paperwork on 85 đifferent kids

BOX#11: (FBI Itenı #11; 4/4/96)
9 hard bound photograph albuns

Catalogued/Prepared by: Barbara Day-Bartgis (7/2-8/96)

Catalogue Distributión Lást: Scott L. Rolle, State's Attomey
Julie Stevenson, Deputy State's Attorney
SA Patricia Ferrante, FBI
Officer Jay Lyon, FBI
Det. Melissa 0land, FCSD
DFC Allen Caho, FCSDV




